## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF LEVEE ROAD WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

CASE NO. 91-236

)

) )

))

)

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF KRS CHAPTER 278

## ORDER

This matter arises upon the August 9, 1991 filing of a motion for a continuance by Levee Road Water Association, Inc. ("Levee Road") requesting the Commission reschedule an informal conference and formal hearing scheduled for August 14 and August 28, 1991, respectively, and that Levee Road be given until first week in October within which to file responses required by a prior Commission Order, and it appearing that good cause exists for granting the motion,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Levee Road's motion is hereby granted.

2. Levee Road shall file the information requested by the Commission's prior Order no later than October 2, 1991.

3. Levee Road shall appear at an informal conference on October 9, 1991, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky and a formal hearing scheduled for October 30, 1991 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky. Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of August, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For

the Comm on

ATTEST:

Lee M Wednehen

**Executive** Director